

APPELLATE COURT CASE NUMBERS A05-0800 and 05-1533  
STATE OF MINNESOTA  
IN COURT OF APPEALS

---

Lake Superior Center Authority, a public corporation,  
and Lake Superior Center, a non-profit corporation,  
d/b/a Great Lakes Aquarium,

Appellants,

vs.

Hammel, Green & Abrahamson, Inc.,  
defendant and third-party plaintiff,

Respondent,

and

Rutherford & Chekene, a California corporation,  
defendant and third-party plaintiff,

Respondent,

vs.

Melander, Melander & Schilling, Inc., Adolphson &  
Peterson, Inc./Johnson Wilson Construction Management,  
Inc., a joint venture, LLP, Kosmann Project  
Management Services, Inc., a Minnesota corporation,  
American Engineering Testing, Inc. and  
Krech/Ojard & Associates, P.A.,

Third-Party Defendants,

and

Rutherford & Chekene, a California corporation,

Defendant and Fourth-Party Plaintiff,

vs.

Concrete Restorers, Inc.,

Fourth-Party Defendant.

---

REPLY BRIEF OF APPELLANTS LAKE SUPERIOR CENTER AUTHORITY  
AND LAKE SUPERIOR CENTER

---

**FRYBERGER, BUCHANAN, SMITH &  
FREDERICK, P.A.**  
By Stephanie A. Ball  
Attorney for Appellants Lake Superior  
Center Authority and Lake Superior Center  
302 West Superior Street  
700 Lonsdale Building  
Duluth, MN 55802  
(218) 722-0861

**COLEMAN, HULL & VAN VLIET, PLLP**  
By Jeffrey W. Coleman  
Attorney for Respondent Rutherford &  
Chekene, Inc.  
5800 Normandale Lake Boulevard  
Suite 2110  
Minneapolis, MN 55437  
(952) 841-0001  
Attorney Registration No. 157922

**CLAPP & ERICKSON**  
By Donald Clapp  
Attorney for Respondent Hammel,  
Green and Abrahamson, Inc.  
386 North Wabasha Street  
No. 1450  
St. Paul, MN 55102  
(651) 223-8100  
Attorney Registration No. 17000

**ARTHUR, CHAPMAN, KETTERING,  
SMETAK & PIKALA, P.A.**  
By Robert W. Kettering  
Attorney for Respondent Melander,  
Melander & Schilling Architects, Inc.  
500 Young Quinlan Building  
81 South Ninth Street  
Minneapolis, MN 55402-3214  
(612) 339-3500  
Attorney Registration No. 55499

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

	Page
Table of Authorities .....	ii
Statement of the Case .....	1
Legal Issues .....	4
Statement of Facts .....	8
Argument .....	16
I. THE SETTLEMENT AGREEMENTS CONTAINING NON-COOPERATION CLAUSES, COLLUSIVE AND SECRET IN NATURE, UNDERMINE THE INTEGRITY OF AND DISTORTED THE TRIAL PROCESS, CONSTITUTE IRREGULARITIES IN THE PROCEEDINGS OF THE COURT AND PREVAILING PARTIES AND PREJUDICED LAKE SUPERIOR CENTER AUTHORITY AND LAKE SUPERIOR CENTER. ....	16
II. THE CLAIMS OF LSCA AND LSC ARE NOT TIME BARRED BY THE STATUTE OF LIMITATIONS SET FORTH IN MINN. STAT. § 541.051. ....	18
A. As a matter of law, LSCA and LSC did not discover an actionable injury more than two years prior to commencement of an action. ....	19
B. Lake Superior Center Authority and Lake Superior Center Did Not Discover An Actionable Injury More Than Two Years Prior to Commencement of An Action .....	19
C. Lake Superior Center Authority’s Indemnity Claim Was Commenced Within Five Months of Payment of a Settlement Arising Out of the Defective and Unsafe Condition of an Improvement to Real Property. ....	20
D. Lake Superior Center Authority and Lake Superior Center Did Not Discover An Actionable Injury Two Years Prior to Commencement of an Action. ....	20
E. A Genuine Issue of Material Fact Exists as to Whether HGA and R&C, Due to Their Active and Integral Role in Repairs of the Isle Royale Tank and Assurances Made in Connection with Such Repairs, Are Estopped from Asserting a Statute of Limitations Defense. ....	21

III. LAKE SUPERIOR CENTER AUTHORITY AND LAKE SUPERIOR CENTER  
COMPLIED WITH MINN. STAT. § 544.42. . . . . 23

A. Lake Superior Center Authority and Lake Superior Center Obtained an Extension  
of the Time Limits Set Forth in Minn. Stat. § 544.42 For Good Cause Shown  
and Provided an Affidavit With The Deadline Established by The Court . . . . . 24

B. Lake Superior Center is Entitled to an Enlargement of the Time Period  
Applicable to an Application for an Extension of Time Limits Specified in  
Minn. Stat. § 544.42. . . . . 26

C. Rule 6.02 of the Minnesota Rules of Civil Procedure May be Invoked by a  
Plaintiff Seeking to Extend the Time Limits Specified in Minn. Stat. § 544.42. 27

IV. THE TRIAL COURT PROPERLY DENIED HGA’S MOTION FOR A DIRECTED  
VERDICT AT THE CLOSE OF LAKE SUPERIOR CENTER AUTHORITY’S AND  
LAKE SUPERIOR CENTER’S CASE IN CHIEF. . . . . 30

Conclusion . . . . . 33

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
<b>STATUTES</b>	
Minn. Stat. § 541.051 .....	<i>passim</i>
Minn. Stat. § 544.42 .....	<i>passim</i>
	Page
<b>CASES</b>	
<i>Brenner v. Nordby</i> , 306 N.W.2d 126 (Minn. 1981) .....	22
<i>City of Eveleth v. Ruble</i> , 302 Minn. 249, 225 N.W.2d 521 (Minn. 1974) .....	30
<i>Continental Grain Co. V. Fegles Const. Co.</i> , 480 F.2d 793 (8 <sup>th</sup> Cir. 1973) .....	20
<i>Gelin v. Hollister</i> , 222 Minn. 339, 24 N.W.2d 496 (1946) .....	29
<i>Greenbrier Village Condominium Two Ass'n v. Keller Inv., Inc.</i> , 409 N.W.2d 519 (Minn. App. 1987) .....	6, 19-20
<i>Lake City Apartments v. Lund-Martin Co.</i> , 428 N.W.2d 110 (Minn. App. 1988) .....	6, 22
<i>Metropolitan Life Ins. Co. v. M.A. Mortenson Companies, Inc.</i> , 545 N.W.2d 394 (Minn. App. 1996) .....	6, 19
<i>Offerdahl v. Univ. of Minn. Hosps. &amp; Clinics</i> , 426 N.W.2d 425 (Minn. 1988) .....	18
<i>Parker v. O'Phelan</i> , 414 N.W.2d 534 (Minn. App. 1987), order aff'd by <i>Parker v. O'Phelan</i> , 428 N.W.2d 361 (Minn. 1988) .....	7, 26, 28-29
<i>Rhee v. Golden Home Builders, Inc.</i> , 617 N.W.2d 618 (Minn. App. 2000) .....	6, 10, 20-21

*Stern v. Dill*,  
442 N.W.2d 322 (Minn. 1989) ..... 28

*Tischendorf v. Tischendorf*,  
321 N.W.2d 405 (Minn. 1982) ..... 28

*Universal Const. Co. v. Peterson*,  
280 Minn. 529, 160 N.W.2d 253 (1968) ..... 28
